

No. 17-747

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STEPHEN WENDELL, ET UX.,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

WARREN POSTMAN
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA D. MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS,
SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Confirm That A District Court's Exclusion Of Expert Evidence Under <i>Daubert</i> Is Reviewed For An Abuse Of Discretion	5
II. Review Is Necessary To Clarify That Expertise Is Not A License To Offer Unreliable And Results-Oriented Opinions.	7
III. The Ninth Circuit's Approach Lowers The Bar To Junk Science And Invites Abusive Litigation	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Brickman v. Fitbit, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-02077-JD, 2017 WL 6209307 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017)	18
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Dunn v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	14
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	passim
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002)	10, 12, 14
<i>McClain v. Metabolife International, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 16

<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.,</i> 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.,</i> 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.,</i> 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	14
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.,</i> 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,</i> 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8, 17, 18
<i>Werth v. Hill-Rom, Inc.,</i> 856 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Minn. 2012)	18
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation,</i> 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David E. Bernstein & Eric G. Lasker, <i>Defending Daubert: It's Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702,</i> 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2015)	16
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Misbegotten Judicial Resistance to the Daubert Revolution,</i> 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 27 (2013)	15

Joe G. Hollingsworth & Eric G. Lasker, <i>The Case Against Differential Diagnosis: Daubert, Medical Causation Testimony, and the Scientific Method</i> , 37 J. Health L. 85 (2004)	9, 12
Joseph M. Price & Gretchen Gates Kelly, <i>Junk Science in the Courtroom: Causes, Effects and Controls</i> , 19 Hamline L. Rev. 395 (1996)	18, 19, 20
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011)	10
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	11, 13, 19
